## THE STATE OF TEXAS CORYELL COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

August 31, 2021

COUNTY JUDGE ROGER MILLER AT\_2 FILED O'CLOCK D\_M

AUG 31 2021

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS KYLE MATTHEWS, PRECINCT 1 DAREN MOORE, PRECINCT 2 RYAN BASHAM, PRECINCT 3 RAY ASHBY, PRECINCT 4

COUNTY CLERK, CORYELL CO., TEXAS

The Coryell County Commissioners' Court convened at 9:04 a.m. with all members attending. County Judge, Roger Miller gave the invocation and led the Pledge to the American and Texas Flags.

## **Public Hearing:**

- 5. A public hearing was held on the proposed budget for FY2022.
- 6. The Court tabled this item to be heard later in the meeting after a motion by Commissioner Kyle Matthews and a second by Commissioner Daren Moore. The Court approved the Elected Officials salaries for FY2022 presented by Commissioner Daren Moore after a motion by Commissioner Daren Moore and a second by Commissioner Kyle Matthews. (Attached)
- 7. The Court changed Executive Assistants from proposed, to 5% cost of living allowance (COLA) after motion by Commissioner Daren Moore and a second by Commissioner Kyle Matthews.

The Court removed the Public Health District from the ARPA fund after a motion by Commissioner Kyle Matthews and a second by Commissioner Daren Moore.

The Court approved changing the District Attorney's Investigator from a contract position to a full-time position after a motion by Commissioner Kyle Matthews and a second by Commissioner Daren Moore. The Court approved using the ARPA fund to increase pay by \$4,000 for deputies after a motion by Commissioner Daren Moore and a second by Commissioner Ray Ashby.

The Court approved Fund 20 for Road & Bridge after a motion by Commissioner Daren Moore and a second by Commissioner Kyle Matthews.

The Court amended the previous motion to include a \$3,000 increase in pay for Road & Bridge after a motion by Commissioner Daren Moore and a second by Commissioner Ray Ashby.

The Court adopted the budget for FY2022 after a motion by Commissioner Daren Moore and a second by Commissioner Kyle Matthews. Commissioner Ashby, Commissioner Basham, Commissioner Matthews, County Judge Miller, and Commissioner Moore voted ave.

- 8. The Court adopted the tax rate for 2021 property values of 0.4831 to support the FY2022 budget after a motion by Commissioner Daren Moore and a second by Commissioner Kyle Matthews.
- 9. This item was tabled.
- 10. The Court approved the permits for driveway applications on CR 56 after a motion by Commissioner Kyle Matthews and a second by Commissioner Ray Ashby.

Reports:

11. Reports were given.

This meeting was adjourned.

ROGER MILLER, COUNTY JUDGE	(
KYLE MATTHEWS, PRECINCT 1	DARE
RYAN BASHAM, PRECINCT 3	RAYAS

DAREN MOORE, PRECINCT 2

RAY ASHBY, PRECINCT 4

ATTEST: LINIA DEUTON
JENNIFER NEWTON, COUNTY CLERK

